

No. 17-1237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OSAGE WIND, LLC; ENEL KANSAS, LLC;
ENEL GREEN POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES; OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Lynn H. Slade
Sarah M. Stevenson
MODRALL, SPERLING,
ROEHL, HARRIS &
SISK, P.A.
Post Office Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Ryan A. Ray
NORMAN WOHLGEMUTH
CHANDLER JETER BARNETT
& RAY, P.C.
2900 Mid-Continent Tower
401 S. Boston Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74103

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Charles Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The First Question Presented Warrants Review.....	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Scope Of Their Jurisdiction Over Nonparty Appeals.....	2
B. OMC’s Appeal Would Have Been Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction In At Least Five Other Circuits	3
C. The Court May Wish To Solicit The Views Of The United States.....	7
II. The Second Question Presented Warrants Review.....	7
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits	8
B. The Second Question Presented Is Important.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	3
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	2, 4, 5
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Little Six, Inc. v. United States</i> , 280 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	2
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976)	9
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Mills</i> , 861 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs & Participating Emp'rs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014)	3
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	9

Sanchez v. R.G.L.,
761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 4

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 4

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986) 8

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 5

Statutes

Act of June 28, 1906, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539..... 9

§ 2(7)..... 12

§ 7..... 11

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 211.3..... 9, 11

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b) 4
